STATE OF ALABAMA)
	•
COUNTY OF SHELBY)

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION to the undersigned paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Alabama Housing Finance Authority (hereinafter called the "Grantor") has granted, bargained and sold, and does by these presents grant, bargain, sell and convey unto SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, of Washington, D.C., his successors and assigns, (hereinafter called "Grantee"), the following described property situated in Shelby County, Alabama:

Lot 17, Block 3, according to the Survey of Plantation South Third Sector, Phase I, as recorded in Map Book 11, Page 88, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

This Conveyance is made subject to unpaid taxes and assessments, if any, and to any outstanding rights of redemption from foreclosure sale.

No word, words or provisions of this instrument are intended to operate as or imply covenants of warranty except the following: Grantor does hereby specially warrant the title to said property against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under the Grantor.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described property together with all rights and privileges incident or appurtenant thereto, unto the said Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, his successors and assigns, forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Alabama Housing Finance Authority, has caused this conveyance to be executed in its name by its undersigned officer, this 6 day of September, 2012.

> ALABAMA HOUSING FINANCE **AUTHORITY**

BY: ingle Family Administrator

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that Michael J. King whose name as Single Family Administrator of Alabama Housing Finance Authority is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of this conveyance he/she as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 6 day of September, 2012.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 3/16/15

This instrument prepared by Bowdy J. Brown, Esq.

Sasser, Sefton, Brown, Tipton & Davi

Post Office Box 242127

Montgomery, Alabama 36124-2127

Our File No.: 49696.58 Bettina Summers

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 10/11/2012 10:15:32 AM FILED/CERT

FOR AD VALOREM TAX PURPOSES: Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, 950 22nd Street N., Suite 900, Birmingham, Alabama 35203.

SWD 49696. 58

10/11/2012 10:15:32 AM FILED/CERT

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Alabama Housing Finance Authority Post Office Box 242928 Montgomery, AL 36124-2928 (334) 244-9200	Grantee's Name Mailing Address	Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 950 22nd Street N., Suite 900 Birmingham, Alabama 35203
Property Address	4705 Hollow Lane Itelena, AL 35080	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price \$ or Actual Value or Assessor's Market Value \$	
	<u>``</u> `	tary evidence is not required Appraisal	_
	document presented for recordate this form is not required.	ation contains all of the requ	uired information referenced
	Ins d mailing address - provide the ir current mailing address.	tructions name of the person or pers	ons conveying interest
Grantee's name an to property is being	d mailing address - provide the conveyed.	name of the person or pers	sons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the pro	perty being conveyed, if ava	ailable.
Date of Sale - the d	late on which interest to the pro	perty was conveyed.	
	e - the total amount paid for the the instrument offered for reco	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	both real and personal,
conveyed by the ins	property is not being sold, the strument offered for record. This or the assessor's current marke	s may be evidenced by an a	·
excluding current us responsibility of val	ed and the value must be deterse valuation, of the property as uing property for property tax pure files of the property tax parts of the property as the property tax parts of the property as the proper	determined by the local offi	cial charged with the
attest, to the best	of my knowledge and belief tha	t the information contained	in this document is true and

Date 10-8-12

Print

accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition

Alabama Housing Finance Authority

Unattested

(verified by)

of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).

Bowdy J. Brown, Esq.

Montgomery, AL 36124-2127

(334) 532-6144

Sasser, Sefton, Brown, Tipton & Davis, P.C. Agent circle one Post Office Box 242127